
March 2021

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary ##########

Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 6 $643,800.00 $69,900.00 89.14%

5 Dollars 62 $5,617,417.72 $306,678.63 94.54%

1 Dollar 224 $13,257,176.04 $947,511.42 92.85%

50 Cents 5 $333,964.00 $33,272.54 90.04%

25 Cents  144 $4,919,177.27 $476,645.09 90.31%

10 Cents 2 $129,380.10 $10,001.60 92.27%

City Slot 54 $6,441,304.09 $693,939.81 89.23%

5 Cents 39 $1,237,511.38 $53,623.39 95.67%

1 Cents 2016 $98,825,373.44 $9,303,159.64 90.59%

2552 $131,405,104.04 $11,894,732.12 90.95%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 38 $3,463,981.50 $698,899.04  79.82%

House Banked Poker 26 $2,419,113.00 $612,798.65  74.67%

Player Banked Poker 13 $907,012.50 $90,701.25 N/A

Craps 4 $532,301.00 $107,868.00  79.74%

Roulette 9 $381,467.00 $53,147.50  86.07%

Totals 78.33%$1,563,414.44$7,703,875.0090

$13,458,146.56Total Statistical Win:

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$126,281.38

$1,010,251.06

$404,100.43

$101,025.11

$505,125.53

Tax Distribution

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Amended Returns

($1,482,348.62)

$1,334,113.76

($4,866.12)

($684,123.83)

$10,112.88

($2,896.34)

$12,628,138.29

$1,136,532.45

Total 9% Tax Collected $1,136,532.45

101.70%

113.51%

Slot Machines

Table Games

Total Handle

Current

% Change from Same 

Month, Last Year

$131,405,104.04

$7,703,875.00

$139,108,979.04 102.32% $342,156,035.39

Calender YTD

$320,541,166.63

$21,614,868.76

CYTD % Change From 

Previous Year

37.53%

39.86%

40.02%

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, the City of Deadwood closed Casinos from March 25, 2020 through May 7, 2020




