## South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

March 2021

## **Slot Machines**

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$643,800.00	\$69,900.00	89.14%
5 Dollars	62	\$5,617,417.72	\$306,678.63	94.54%
1 Dollar	224	\$13,257,176.04	\$947,511.42	92.85%
50 Cents	5	\$333,964.00	\$33,272.54	90.04%
25 Cents	144	\$4,919,177.27	\$476,645.09	90.31%
10 Cents	2	\$129,380.10	\$10,001.60	92.27%
City Slot	54	\$6,441,304.09	\$693,939.81	89.23%
5 Cents	39	\$1,237,511.38	\$53,623.39	95.67%
1 Cents	2016	\$98,825,373.44	\$9,303,159.64	90.59%
Totals	2552	\$131,405,104.04	\$11,894,732.12	90.95%
		Table Games		
Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$3,463,981.50	\$698.899.04	79.82%
House Banked Poker	26	\$2,419,113.00	\$612,798.65	74.67%
Player Banked Poker	13	\$907,012.50	\$90,701.25	N/A
Craps	4	\$532,301.00	\$107,868.00	79.74%
Roulette	9	\$381,467.00	\$53,147.50	86.07%
Totals	90	\$7,703,875.00	\$1,563,414.44	78.33%

## Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Last Year	Calender YTD	CYTD % Change From Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$131,405,104.04	101.70%	\$320,541,166.63	40.02%
Table Games	\$7,703,875.00	113.51%	\$21,614,868.76	37.53%
Total Handle	\$139,108,979.04	102.32%	\$342,156,035.39	39.86%

Tax Calculation

## Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:	\$13,458,146.56	Tot
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,482,348.62)	1%
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,334,113.76	8%
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$4,866.12)	
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$684,123.83)	
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$10,112.88	4
Amended Returns	(\$2,896.34)	
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$12,628,138.29	
	9%	
Tax Due	\$1,136,532.45	

Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,136,532.45
1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$126,281.38
8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$1,010,251.06
40% Allocated to Tourism	\$404,100.43
10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$101,025.11
50% Commission Fund	\$505,125.53